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tvstudy v2.2
Database: 12
Start: 2019.
Study create

Study build

Proposal:
File number:
Facility ID:

Station data:
Record ID:
Country:

Build option

Protect pre-transition records not on baseline channel

Stations pot

IX Call

No KVIQ-LD
No KJEO-LD
No K14HX-D
No K14PC-D
Yes K46LG-D
Yes KSAO-LD
Yes KMMC-LD
Yes KQTA-LD
No K48LA-D
Yes KMMW-LD
No K50LN-D
No KNRC-LD
No K14JY-D

No KBSV
Yes KBSV
No K15FJ

No K15CU-D
No KYUB-LD

No non-direc
No direction
Record param

Channel:
Mask:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Height AMSL:
HAAT:

Peak ERP:
Antenna:
Elev Pattrn:

48.7 dBu con
Azimuth

0.0 deg

45.0

90.
135.
180.
225.
270.
315.

Database HAA
Database HAA

Distance to

.5 (4uoc83)
7.0.0.1, Study: BLANKO000052106 #377,
05.29 13:35:48

d: 2019.05.29 13:35:48

station data: LMS TV 2019-05-14
KDTS-LD D14 LD APP SAN FRANCISCO, CA
BLANK0000052106

167032

User record

173

U.S.

S

entially affected by proposal:

Chan Svc Status City, State
D14 LD LIC Eureka, ca, CA

D14 LD CP FRESNO, CA

D14 LD LIC LAKEHEAD, CA

D14 LD CP MONTEREY, CA

D14 LD CP MONTEREY, CA

D14 LD CP SACRAMENTO, CA
D14 LD APP SAN FRANCISCO, CA
D14 LD APP San Francisco,
D14 LD CP SOUTH LAKE TAHOE,
D14 LD CP STOCKTON, CA

D14 LD APP SILVER SPRINGS,
D14 LD LIC SPARKS, NV

D14 LD LIC WALKER LAKE, NV
D15 DT APP CERES, CA

D15 DT LIC CERES, CA

N15+ TX LIC LAKEPORT, CA

D15 LD LIC SALINAS, CA

D15 LD CP Yuba City, CA

tional AM stations found within 0.8 km
al AM stations found within 3.2 km
eters as studied:

D14

Full Service

37 45 19.00 N (NAD83)
122 27 10.00 W

498.2 m

0.0 m

15.0 kw

Omnidirectional

Generic
tour:

ERP HAAT Distance
15.0 kW 472.0 m 66.8 km
15.0 491.3 67.4
15.0 492.0 67.4
15.0 481.0 67.1
15.0 380.7 62.4
15.0 491.2 67.4
15.0 492.1 67.4
15.0 490.6 67.4

T does not agree with computed HAAT
T: Om Computed HAAT: 474 m

Canadian border: 1167.0 km

Distance to Mexican border: 731.2 km

Conditions a
Bearing: 92.

Proposal is not within the West Virginia quiet zone area

Conditions a
Bearing: 74.

No land mobi

Study cell s

t FCC monitoring station: Livermore CA
9 degrees Distance: 61.5 km

t Table Mountain receiving zone:
6 degrees Distance: 1507.5 km

le station failures found

ize: 1.00 km

Model:

Longley-Rice

File Number

BLANK0000034113
BLANKO000053775
BLDTT20080826AAP

BNPDTL20100728AEU

BLANK0000054315
BLANK0000053702
BLANK0000053901
BLANK0000054596
BLANK0000054405
BLANK0000054670
BLANK0000071884
BLDTL20100910AEI
BLDTT20111128DZW
BLANK0000072220
BLEDT20090213AAZ
BLTTL20011115ACR
BLDTL20140730AEK
BLANK0000054788

Distance

355.
277.
351.
137.
139.
154.
7.
0.
279.
156.
334.
307.
352.
132.
98.
139.
139.
170.

0 km
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Profile point spacing:

Maximum new IX to full-service and Class A:
Maximum new IX to LPTV:

1.00 km

2.00%

Interference to BLANKO000054315 CP scenario 1

Call
Desired: K46LG-D
KDTS-LD
KJEO-LD
K14PC-D
KMMC-LD
KQTA-LD
KMMW-LD
KBSV
K15CU-D

Undesireds:

Service area
4528.7 414,682
Undesired
KDTS-LD D14 LD APP
KJEO-LD D14 LD CP
K14PC-D D14 LD CP
KMMC-LD D14 LD APP
KQTA-LD D14 LD APP
KMMW-LD D14 LD CP
K15CU-D D15 LD LIC

Chan Svc Status
D14 LD CP

D14 LD APP
D14 LD CP
D14 LD CP
D14 LD APP
D14 LD APP
D14 LD CP
D15 DT APP
D15 LD LIC

Terrain-limited

3794.4 379,768
Total IX

6.0 1,761
1.0 0
412.4 13,415
21.1 3,526
6.0 1,761
6.0 0
592.1 186,249

City,
MONTEREY, CA

State

SAN FRANCISCO, CA
FRESNO, CA
MONTEREY, CA

SAN FRANCISCO, CA
San Francisco, CA
STOCKTON, CA
CERES, CA
SALINAS, CA

IX-free, before
2812.0 181,323

Unique IX, before

File Number
BLANK0000054315

BLANK(0000052106
BLANK0000053775
BNPDTL20100728AEU
BLANK0000053901
BLANK0000054596
BLANK0000054670
BLANK0000072220
BLDTL20140730AEK

IX-free, after

2812.0

181,323

Unique IX, after

Distance

-
3

139.
187.
44 .
132.
139.
166.
104.

OdWwWwWwJww

Percent New IX
0.00 0.00

Interference to BLANKO000053702 CP scenario 1

Call
Desired: KSAO-LD
KDTS-LD
KMMC-LD
KQTA-LD
KMMW-LD
KBSV
K15CX-D
KNPB

Undesireds:

Service area
4381.2 1,815,860
Undesired
KDTS-LD D14 LD APP
KMMC-LD D14 LD APP
KQTA-LD D14 LD APP
KMMW-LD D14 LD CP

Chan Svc Status
D14 LD CP

D14 LD APP
D14 LD APP
D14 LD APP
D14 LD CP

City,
SACRAMENTO, CA

1.0 0
376.2 12,196

8.0 0

0.0 0

3.0 0
542.9 180,946
State

SAN FRANCISCO, CA
SAN FRANCISCO, CA
San Francisco, CA
STOCKTON, CA

D15 DT APP CERES, CA
D15 LD LIC OROVILLE, CA
D15 LD APP RENO, NV

Terrain-limited

4312.4 1,806,443
Total IX

29.9 9,339
11.0 3,537
29.9 9,339
639.2 26,239

IX-free, before
3645.2 1,772,132

Unique IX, before

0.0 0
1.0 0
376.2 12,196
8.0 0
0.0 0
3.0 0
542.9 180,946
File Number
BLANK0000053702
BLANK0000052106
BLANK0000053901
BLANK0000054596
BLANK0000054670
BLANK0000072220
BLANK0000069527
BDRTEDT20090825BIO

IX-free, after

3645.2

1,772,132

Unique IX, after

0.0 0
2.0 135
0.0 0
634.2 24,750

Distance

154.
158.
154.

67.
118.

99.
124.

W ~JWN Wb

Percent New IX
0.00 0.00

Interference to BLANKO000053901 APP scenario 1

Call
Desired: KMMC-LD
KDTS-LD
KJEO-LD
K14PC-D
K46LG-D
KSAO-LD
KQTA-LD
KMMW-LD
KBSV

Undesireds:

Service area
12611.8 5,512,424
Undesired
KDTS-LD D14 LD APP
KJEO-LD D14 LD CP
K14PC-D D14 LD CP
K46LG-D D14 LD CP
KSAO-LD D14 LD CP
KQTA-LD D14 LD APP
KMMW-LD D14 LD CP

Chan Svc Status
D14 LD APP

D14 LD APP
D14 LD CP
D14 LD CP
D14 LD CP
D14 LD CP
D14 LD APP
D14 LD CP
D15 DT APP

Terrain-limited

10286.0 4,828,621
Total IX

7830.4 3,721,697
6.1 1,114

4.0 41

1.0 0
61.6 12,008
7830.4 3,721,697
62.6 19,202

City,
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

2.0 135
19.9 5,700
634.2 24,750
State

SAN FRANCISCO, CA
FRESNO, CA
MONTEREY, CA
MONTEREY, CA
SACRAMENTO, CA
San Francisco, CA
STOCKTON, CA
CERES, CA

IX-free, before
2431.4 1,101,368

Unique IX, before

1.0 1,114
1.0 0
0.0 0
11.1 3,773
7759.8 3,701,620
3.0 652

File Number
BLANK0000053901

BLANK0000052106
BLANK0000053775
BNPDTL20100728AEU
BLANK0000054315
BLANK0000053702
BLANK0000054596
BLANK0000054670
BLANK0000072220

IX-free, after

2431.4

1,101,368

Unique IX, after

0.0

ool SleoloNe)

0

1,114

0
0

3,773

0

652

Distance

-
3

7.
273.
129.
132.
158.

7.
157.
130.

U1 U100 W W oy O

Percent New IX
0.00 0.00

Interference to BLANKO000054596 APP scenario 1

**MX: 42.14% interference caused
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File Number

Distance

0.
277.
137.
139.
154.

7.
156.
132.

-
3

W ~J O WwWwwhN o

Percent New IX
31.45 42.14

Distance

156.
162.
166.

67.
157.
156.

62.

B J N W I

Percent New IX
0.00 0.00

Distance

98.
118.
95.
329.
247.

P O oy O W

Percent New IX

0.00 0.00

Distance

98.
118.
95.
329.
247.

P O oy O W

Percent New IX

Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Desired: KQTA-LD D14 LD APP San Francisco, CA
Undesireds: KDTS-LD D14 LD APP SAN FRANCISCO, CA
KJEO-LD D14 LD CP FRESNO, CA
K14PC-D D14 LD CP MONTEREY, CA
K46LG-D D14 LD CP MONTEREY, CA
KSAO-LD D14 LD CP SACRAMENTO, CA
KMMC-LD D14 LD APP SAN FRANCISCO, CA
KMMW-LD D14 LD CP STOCKTON, CA
KBSV D15 DT APP CERES, CA
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before
13943.7 5,494,892 11316.0 4,685,295 2817.9 857,665
Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before
KDTS-LD D14 LD APP 9384.3 4,189,031
KJEO-LD D14 LD CP 8.1 2 0.0 0
K14PC-D D14 LD CP 1.0 0 0.0 0
K46LG-D D14 LD CP 1.0 0 0.0 0
KSAO-LD D14 LD CP 144.3 10,570 5.1 123
KMMC-LD D14 LD APP 8481.0 3,826,637 8300.4 3,799,819
KMMW-LD D14 LD CP 167.5 25,526 2.0 49
Interference to BLANKO000054670 CP scenario 1
Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Desired: KMMW-LD D14 LD CP STOCKTON, CA
Undesireds: KDTS-LD D14 LD APP SAN FRANCISCO, CA
KJEO-LD D14 LD CP FRESNO, CA
K46LG-D D14 LD CP MONTEREY, CA
KSAO-LD D14 LD CP SACRAMENTO, CA
KMMC-LD D14 LD APP SAN FRANCISCO, CA
KQTA-LD D14 LD APP San Francisco, CA
KBSV D15 DT APP CERES, CA
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before
8618.8 1,109,593 8287.6 1,100,559 7878.6 1,083,740
Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before
KDTS-LD D14 LD APP 5.0 91
KJEO-LD D14 LD CP 4.1 0 4.1 0
K46LG-D D14 LD CP 3.0 46 0.0 0
KSAO-LD D14 LD CP 393.8 16,698 392.8 16,698
KMMC-LD D14 LD APP 9.1 121 5.1 18
KQTA-LD D14 LD APP 5.0 91 2.0 0
Interference to BLEDT20090213AAZ LIC scenario 1
Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Desired: KBSV D15 DT LIC CERES, CA
Undesireds: KDTS-LD D14 LD APP SAN FRANCISCO, CA
KEZT-CD D14 DC BL SACRAMENTO, CA
KKPX-TV D14 DT BL SAN JOSE, CA
K08MM-D D15 DC LIC BAKERSFIELD, CA
KSBY D15 DT LIC SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before
9519.8 1,356,966 8427.8 1,264,764 8373.5 1,264,647
Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before
KDTS-LD D14 LD APP 2.0 0
KEZT-CD D14 DC BL 1.0 0 1.0 0
KKPX-TV D14 DT BL 9.1 12 8.1 12
KSBY D15 DT LIC 45.2 105 44.1 105
Interference to BLEDT20090213AAZ LIC scenario 2
Call Chan Svc Status City, State
Desired: KBSV D15 DT LIC CERES, CA
Undesireds: KDTS-LD D14 LD APP SAN FRANCISCO, CA
KEZT-CD D14 DC BL SACRAMENTO, CA
KKPX-TV D14 DT BL SAN JOSE, CA
K08MM-D D15 DC APP BAKERSFIELD, CA
KSBY D15 DT LIC SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA
Service area Terrain-limited IX-free, before
9519.8 1,356,966 8427.8 1,264,764 8373.5 1,264,647

BLANK0000054596
BLANK0000052106
BLANK0000053775
BNPDTL20100728AEU
BLANK0000054315
BLANK0000053702
BLANK0000053901
BLANK0000054670
BLANK0000072220
IX-free, after
1931.7 496,264
Unique IX, after
886.1 361,401
0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0
File Number
BLANK0000054670
BLANK0000052106
BLANK0000053775
BLANK0000054315
BLANK0000053702
BLANK0000053901
BLANK0000054596
BLANK0000072220
IX-free, after
7878.6 1,083,740
Unique IX, after
0.0 0
4.1 0
0.0 0
392.8 16,698
5.1 18
0.0 0
File Number
BLEDT20090213AAZ
BLANK0000052106
DTVBL52891
DTVBL22644
BLANK0000001629
BLCDT20081118AEW
IX-free, after
8373.5 1,264,647
Unique IX, after
0.0 0
1.0 0
7.1 12
43.1 105
File Number
BLEDT20090213AAZ
BLANK0000052106
DTVBL52891
DTVBL22644
BLANK0000035875
BLCDT20081118AEW
IX-free, after
8373.5 1,264,647

0.00 0.00



259 Undesired Total IX Unique IX, before Unique IX, after

260 KDTS-LD D14 LD APP 2.0 0 0.0 0

261 KEZT-CD D14 DC BL 1.0 0 1.0 0 1.0 0

262 KKPX-TV D14 DT BL 9.1 12 8.1 12 7.1 12

263 K08MM-D D15 DC APP 1.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0

264 KSBY D15 DT LIC 45.2 105 43.1 105 42.1 105

265

266 @ —m—mmmm
267 Interference to proposal scenario 1

268 **MX: 89.41% interference received

269

270 Call Chan Svc Status City, State File Number Distance
271 Desired: KDTS-LD D14 LD APP SAN FRANCISCO, CA BLANK0000052106

272

273 Undesireds: KJEO-LD D14 LD CP FRESNO, CA BLANKO0000053775 277.2 km
274 K14PC-D D14 LD CP MONTEREY, CA BNPDTL20100728AEU 137.3
275 K46LG-D D14 LD CP MONTEREY, CA BLANKO0000054315 139.3
276 KSAO-LD D14 LD CP SACRAMENTO, CA BLANK0000053702 154.4
277 KMMC-LD D14 LD APP SAN FRANCISCO, CA BLANKO0000053901 7.8
278 KQTA-LD D14 LD APP San Francisco, CA BLANK0000054596 0.0
279 KMMW-LD D14 LD CP STOCKTON, CA BLANK0000054670 156.7
280 KBSV D15 DT APP CERES, CA BLANK0000072220 132.8
281

282 Service area Terrain-limited IX-free Percent IX

283 13943.7 5,494,892 11316.0 4,685,295 1931.7 496,264 82.93 89.41

284

285 Undesired Total IX Unique IX Prcnt Unique IX

286 KJEO-LD D14 LD CP 8.1 2 0.0 0 0.00 0.00

287 K14PC-D D14 LD CP 1.0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00

288 K46LG-D D14 LD CP 1.0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00

289 KSAO-LD D14 LD CP 144.3 10,570 0.0 0 0.00 0.00

290 KMMC-LD D14 LD APP 8481.0 3,826,637 0.0 0 0.00 0.00

291 KQTA-LD D14 LD APP 9384.3 4,189,031 886.1 361,401 7.83 7.71

292 KMMW-LD D14 LD CP 167.5 25,526 0.0 0 0.00 0.00

293



